FOIA WRITTEN REQUEST FORM

VILLAGE OF NASHVILLE

See full FOIA Policy, Written Public Summary of FOIA Procedures & Guidelines and schedule of fees at: http://nashvillemi.us

NAME
ADDRESS
PHONE
DATE
REQUEST

REQUESTING SIGNATURE

The Village of Nashville is an equal opportunity provider.

SCHEDULE OF FEES FOIA REQUEST

PAPER COPIES (no research involved) Letters, documents, etc. \$.10 per copy*

PAPER COPIES - WITH RESEARCH \$.10 per copy* Clerk's wage per hour of research for any research over ½ hour

*COST OF NON-STANDARD SIZE PAPER COPIES - (paper copies that cannot be done in the office) Copies for non-standard sized sheets of paper will reflect the actual cost of reproduction.

NON-PAPER PHYSICAL MEDIA (email or other electronic copy) (no research involved) There is no charge to email information - copies available for email only if currently available on clerk's computer. Any documents not currently saved on the clerk's computer will be considered non-paper physical media – with research.

The cost for non-research involved records provided on non-paper physical media (computer discs, flash drives) will be at the actual and most reasonably economical cost for the non-paper media only. Records available for transfer to non-paper media only if currently available on clerk's computer (To ensure the safety of village technology the village will procure any requested non-paper media and will not accept non-paper media from a requestor)

NON-PAPER PHYSICAL MEDIA - WITH RESEARCH

Same as above with the addition of: Clerk's wage per hour of research for any research over $\frac{1}{2}$ hour

PLUS ANY POSTAGE - ENVELOPES

Current postage rate plus:

- \$.25 per regular 4x9" envelope
- \$1.00 per larger envelope

Or current cost of any larger mailer

The village will not hand deliver request - request will be mailed or can be picked up during office hours after payment is received.

There is no charge for copies of Council Meeting Minutes.

If the total cost of a request is estimated to be over \$50, a deposit is required of half the estimated amount before processing the request.

If a request is received from an individual who has not paid for previous FOIA request a 100% deposit is required before processing the request.

RULES FOR FOIA REQUEST

Request can be made and picked up weekdays between 8:30 am and 4:00 pm. (subject to holidays and vacation time)

Request will be answered within 5 workdays or an extension will be asked for. Public records may be reviewed in the Village office during the same hours as listed above. Reviews will be by one person only and may last for only one hour. (As space is limited in the office) Village policies and ordinances are available on our website at no charge – www.nashvillemi.us

VILLAGE OF NASHVILLE WRITTEN PUBLIC SUMMARY OF FOIA PROCEDURES & GUIDELINES

Consistent with Public Act 563 of 2014 amending the Michigan Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), the following is the Written Public Summary of the Village's FOIA Procedures and Guidelines relevant to the general public.

1. How do I submit a FOIA request to the Village of Nashville?

- Requests to inspect or obtain copies of public records prepared, owned, used, possessed or retained by the Village of Nashville must be submitted in writing.
- A request must sufficiently describe a public record so as to enable the Village to find it.
- No specific form to submit a written request is required. However a FOIA Request form for your use and convenience is available in the village office and on the Village's website at <u>www.nashvillemi.us</u>.
- Written request can be made in person by delivery to the Village office in person or by mail.
- Requests can also be made by facsimile by calling 517-852-0331.
- A request may also be submitted by e-mail. To ensure a prompt response, e-mail requests should contain the term "FOIA" or "FOIA Request" in the subject line and be sent to <u>clerk@nashvillemi.us</u>.

Note: If you are serving a sentence of imprisonment in a local, state or federal correctional facility you are not entitled to submit a request for a public record.

2. What kind of response can I expect to my request?

- Within 5 business days of receipt of a FOIA request the Village will issue a response. If a request is received by facsimile or e-mail the request is deemed to have been received on the following business day. The Village will respond to your request in one of the following ways:
 - Grant the request.
 - Issue a written notice denying the request.
 - Grant the request in part and issue a written notice denying in part the request.
 - Issue a notice indicating that due to the nature of the request the Village needs an additional 10 business days to respond.
 - Issue a written notice indicating that the public record requested is available at no charge on the Village's website.
- If the request is granted, or granted in part, the Village will ask that payment be made for the allowable fees associated with responding to the request before the public record is made available. If the cost of processing the request is expected to exceed \$50, or if you have not paid for a previously granted request, the Village will require a deposit before processing the request.

3. What are the Village's fee deposit requirements?

If the Village has made a good faith calculation that the total fee for processing the request exceeds \$50, the Village will require that you provide a deposit in the amount of 50% of the total estimated fee. When the Village requests the deposit it will provide you a non-binding best efforts estimate of how long it will take to process the request following receipt by the Village of your deposit.

- If the Village received a request from a person who has not paid the Village for copies of public records made in fulfillment of a previously granted written request, the Village will require a deposit of 100% of the estimated processing fee before it begins to search for the public record for any subsequent written request when all of the following conditions exist:
 - The public records made available contained the information sought in the prior written request and remain in the Village's possession;
 - The public records were made available to the individual subject to payment, within the time frame estimated by the Village to provide the records;
 - The individual is unable to show proof of prior payment to the Village; and
 - The Village has calculated an estimated detailed itemization that is the basis for the current written request's increased fee deposit.
- The Village will not require the 100% estimated fee deposit if any of the following apply:
 - The person making the request is able to show proof of prior payment in full to the Village;
 - The Village is subsequently paid in full for all applicable prior written requests; or 365 days have passed since the person made the request for which full payment was not remitted to the Village.

4. How does the Village calculate FOIA processing fees?

- The Michigan FOIA statue permits the Village to assess and collect a fee for six designated processing components. The Village may charge for the following costs associated with processing a request:
 - Labor costs associated with searching for, locating and examining a requested public record.
 - Labor costs associated with a review of a record to separate and delete information exempt from disclosure of information which is disclosed.
 - The cost of computer discs, computer tapes or other digital or similar media when the requester asks for records in non-paper physical media.
 - The cost of duplication or publication, not including labor, of paper copies of public records.
 - Labor costs associated with duplication or publication, which includes making paper copies, making digital copies, or transferring digital public records to non-paper physical media or through the internet.
 - The cost to mail or send public record to a requestor.
- o Labor Costs
 - All labor will be estimated and charged in 15 minute increments with all partial time increments rounded down.
 - Labor costs will be charged at the hourly wage of the lowest-paid village employee capable of doing the work in the specific fee category, regardless of who actually performs the work.
- Non-paper Physical Media
 - The cost for records provided on non-paper physical media, such as computer discs, computer tapes or other digital or similar media will be at the actual and most reasonably economical cost for the non-paper media.

- This cost will only be assessed if the Village has the technological capability necessary to provide the public record in the requested non-paper physical media format.
- Paper Copies
 - Paper copies of public records made on standard letter (8 ½ x 11) or legal 8 ½ x 14) sized paper will not exceed \$.10 per sheet of paper. Copies for non-standard sized sheets paper will reflect the actual cost of reproduction.
 - The Village may provide records using double-sided printing, if cost-saving and available.
- Mailing Costs
 - The cost to mail public records will use a reasonably economical and justified means.
 - The Village may charge for the least expensive form of postal delivery confirmation.
 - No cost will be made for expedited shipping or insurance unless requested.

5. How may I challenge the denial of a public record or an excessive fee?

• Appeal of a Denial of Public Record

If you believe that all or a portion of a public record has not been disclosed or has been improperly exempted from disclosure, you may file an appeal of the denial with the Village Council. The appeal must be in writing, specifically state the word "appeal" and identify the reason or the reasons you are seeking a reversal of the denial.

Within 10 business days of receiving the appeal the Village Council will respond in writing by:

- Reversing the disclosure;
- Upholding the disclosure denial; or
- Reverse the disclosure denial in part and uphold the disclosure denial in part.

Whether or not you submitted an appeal of denial to the Village Council, you may file a civil action in Barry County Circuit Court within 180 days after the Village's final determination to deny your request. Should you prevail in the civil action the court will award you reasonable attorney's fees, cost and disbursements. If the court determines that the Village acted arbitrarily and capriciously in refusing to disclose or provide a public record, the court shall award you damages in the amount of \$1000.00.

Appeal of an Excessive FOIA Processing Fee

If you believe that the fee charged by the Village to process your FOIA request exceeds the amount permitted by state law, you must first submit a written appeal for a fee reduction to the Village Council. The appeal must be in writing specifically state the word "appeal" and identify how the required fee exceeds the amount permitted.

Within 10 business days after receiving the appeal, the Village Council will respond in writing by:

- Waiving the fee;
- Reducing the fee and issue a written determination indicating the specific basis that supports the remaining fee;

- Upholding the fee and issue a written determination indicating the specific basis that supports the required fee; or
- Issuing a notice detailing the reason or reasons for extending for not more than 10 business days the period during which the Village Council will respond to the written appeal.

Within 45 days after receiving notice of the Village Council's determination of the processing fee appeal, you may commence a civil action in Barry County Circuit Court for a fee reduction. If you prevail in the civil action by receiving a reduction of 50% or more of the total fee, the court may award all or appropriate amount of reasonable attorney's fees, costs and disbursements. If the court determines that the Village acted arbitrarily and capriciously by charging an excessive fee, court may also award you punitive damages in the amount of \$500.00

Need more details or information?

This is only a summary of the Village of Nashville's FOIA Procedures and Guidelines. For more details and information, a copy of the Village of Nashville's FOIA Policy is available from the Village office.